OP \$40.00 770038

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited		02/17/2009	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NitroSecurity, Inc.	
Street Address:	230 Commerce Way	
City:	Portsmouth	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:		
Entity Type:		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77003863	NETREPLAY	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: janey.davidson@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	290721132
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua
Signature:	/michael j. bevilacqua/
Date:	10/28/2009

900146378 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004086 FRAME: 0777

Total Attachments: 2

source=netreply US assignment#page1.tif source=netreply US assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004086 FRAME: 0778

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK IN UNITED STATES

Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited (which changed its name to RoyleSoft Ltd. on February 26, 2009), a Company registered in England and Wales, having its registered office 2nd Floor, Lynton House, 7-12 Tavistock Square, London WC1H 9BQ United Kingdom, was the owner of the intent to use trademark application identified on Schedule A.

Pursuant to the terms of a Sale and Purchase Agreement dated February 17, 2009, Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited agreed to transfer, effective February 17, 2009, its business to which the trademark identified on Schedule A relates, to NitroSecurity, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 230 Commerce Way, Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801, and assigns herewith the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark application identified on Schedule A and the trademark which is the subject thereof, including the goodwill of the business related to said mark and the right to recover for past infringement.

Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited (now known as RoyleSoft Ltd) further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by NitroSecurity, Inc., to effectuate this assignment, subject to the Terms of the said agreement of February 17, 2009.

Witness my hand and seal this 28th day of October 2009.

Executed as a Deed by CHRONICLE SOLUTIONS (UK) LIMITED (now known as RoyleSoft Ltd.)

Acting by A. A. Watkins, Director:

in the presence of:

Name: A.A. Watkins

Title: Director

Sally Hancock

Name:

Address: S ROSCOMMON 34 BRACKENDALE ROAD
CAPURLLY SULREY GUU ZUR UK

Occupation:

PA.

US1DOCS 7294711v1

Schedule A Assignment of Trademark

from Chronicle Solutions (UK) Limited to NitroSecurity, Inc.

	<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
	NETREPLAY	77/003863	September 21, 2006

USIDOCS 7294711v1

RECORDED: 10/28/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 004086 FRAME: 0780